Maximum Bipartite Subgraph 문제를 위한 GRASP + Tabu Search 알고리즘 연구  119
Study for the Maximum Bipartite Subgraph Problem Using
GRASP + Tabu Search
Keunhee Han†⋅Chansoo Kim††
ABSTRACT
Let G = (V, E) be a graph. Maximum Bipartite Subgraph Problem is to convert a graph G into a bipartite graph by removing
minimum number of edges. This problem belongs to NP-complete; hence, in this research, we are suggesting a new metaheuristic
algorithm which combines Tabu search and GRASP.

r1000.1 1,000 14,378 8,535 8,519 8,526 4.76 8,472
r1000.1c 1,000 485,090 249,558 249,558 249,558 20.63 249,305
c1000.9 1,000 450,079 228,833 228,826 228,831 19.4 228,800
c2000.5 2,000 999,836 517,143 517,001 517,092 29.81 516,783
c2000.9 2,000 1,799,532 910,268 910,172 910,209 44.69 910,126
c4000.5 4,000 4,000,268 2,047,717 2,047,351 2,047,477 77.42 2,047,212
keller6 3,361 4,619,898 2,470,352 2,470,352 247,0352 72.63 2,464,120
MANN_a81 3,321 5,506,380 2,756,227 2,756,171 275,6191 88.23 2,756,015
frb100-40 4,000 572,774 327,004 327,003 327,003 30.46 326,439
Table 3. DIMACS 계열의 그래프들에 대한 GRASP_TS 의 실험결과
tabuTenure = 20, nEliteSet = 10, iterationGRASP = 100,
iterationTS = 10000.
그래프 n m Best Worst Ave Time
TSOnl
y
DSJC125.1 125 736 517 517 517 0.16 517
DSJC125.5 125 3,891 2,211 2,211 2,211 0.32 2,211
DSJC125.9 125 6,961 3,659 3,659 3,659 0.45 3,659
DSJC250.1 250 3,218 2,054 2,054 2,054 0.31 2,053
DSJC250.5 250 15,668 8,608 8,608 8,608 0.61 8,607
DSJC250.9 250 27,897 14,446 14,446 14,446 0.9 14,446
DSJC500.1 500 12,458 7,491 7,489 7,490 0.61 7,482
DSJC500.5 500 62,624 33,460 33,460 33,460 1.29 33,447
DSJC500.9 500 112,437 57,588 57,588 57,588 1.94 57,580
DSJC1000.1 1,000 49,629 28,383 28,340 28,363 1.32 28,321
DSJC1000.5 1,000 249,826 130,999 130,922 130,952 2.93 130,899
DSJC1000.9 1,000 449,449 228,518 228,479 228,494 4.43 228,474
Table 2. DSJC 계열의 그래프들에 대한 GRASP_TS 의 실험결과
tabuTenure = 20, nEliteSet = 10, iterationGRASP = 40,
iterationTS = 5000.
Table 1에서 'n' 및 'm' 은 각각 G 의 정점 및 간선 개